

09-2349-ag

*United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit*

ROBERTO CARDENAS ABREU,

Petitioner

- against -

ERIC HOLDER

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM DECISION
OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER

Darius Charney, Esq.

Rachel Meeropol, Esq.

Sunita Patel, Esq.

Attorneys for Petitioner

The Center for Constitutional Rights

666 Broadway, 7th floor

New York, NY 10012

(212) 614-6439

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. PETITIONER’S PENDING DIRECT APPEAL RENDERS HIS CRIMINAL CASE AN INADEQUATE BASIS FOR REMOVAL.	9
A. Under New York Law, An <i>Accepted</i> Late-Noticed Direct Appeal is Legally Indistinguishable From a Direct Appeal Noticed Within 30 Days.....	10
B. Section 460.30 Enforces the Right to Direct Appeal of a Criminal Conviction; It Is Not an Ameliorative or Deferred Adjudication Statute Serving only to Mitigate the Effects of a Conviction	13
C. The Board Erred in Relying Upon <i>Matter of Polanco</i> ; The Facts and Reasoning Do Not Apply to Petitioner’s Situation.	15
1. <i>Acceptance of Late-Noticed Appeal</i>	17
2. <i>Deadlines for Filing Late Notices of Appeal</i>	18
3. <i>Discretionary Direct Appeals and Policy Considerations</i>	19
D. The Board’s Policy Analysis Was Not Supported by New York Caselaw and Failed to Consider the Petitioner’s Situation	21

E. The Board’s Action Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns.....	23
II. UNDISTURBED PRECEDENT ESTABLISHES FINALITY IS REQUIRED IN THE FIRST PRONG OF 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A).....	27
III. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY THE RULE OF LENITY AND DECIDE ANY AMBIGUITY IN FAVOR OF THE PETITIONER.....	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abiodun v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Aguilera-Enriquez v. INS</i> , 516 F.2d 565 (6th Circ. 1975).....	30, 31
<i>Alejo v. Mukasey</i> , 292 Fed App'x 128 (2d Cir. 2008) (unpublished).....	34
<i>Dickson v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	25
<i>Evitts v. Lucy</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Garcia-Maldonado v. Gonzales</i> , 491 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Griffiths v. INS</i> , 243 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2001)	17, 30
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	35
<i>Lennon v. INS</i> , 527 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1975)	36
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	35
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	24
<i>Marino v. INS</i> , 537 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1976)	1, 28, 30
<i>Montenegro v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2004)	32, 34
<i>Montilla v. INS</i> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Moosa v. INS</i> , 171 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Morales-Alvarado v. INS</i> , 655 F.2d 172 (9th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	35

Mugalli v. Ashcroft, 258 F.3d 52 (2d. Cir. 2001)15

Paredes v. Attorney General of U.S., 528 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2008)33

Penson v. Ohio, 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....24

Pino v. Landon, 349 U.S. 901 (1955)..... *Passim*

Pino v. Nicolls, 215 F.2d 237 (1st Cir. 1954).....1

Puello v. B.C.I.S., 511 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2007).....32, 33, 34

Renteria-Gonzalez v. INS, 322 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2002)34

Rosario v. INS, 962 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1992).....36

Taveras v. Smith, 463 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2006)24, 25

United States v. Dauray, 215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000).....35

United States v. Garcia-Echaverria, 374 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2004)33

Wala v. Mukasey, 511 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007).....8

Walcott v. Chertoff, 517 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008).....29

Will v. INS, 447 F.2d 529 (7th Cir. 1971).....34

Yi Long Yang v. Gonzales, 478 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2007).....8

State Cases

People v. Artusa, 2005KN003209, 824 N.Y.S.2d 769
(N.Y. Crim. Ct. Aug. 16, 2006).....19

People v. Callaway, 24 N.Y.2d 127 (1969).....25, 26

People v. Corso, 40 N.Y.2d 578 (1976)12, 18, 26

<i>People v. Del Rio</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 165 (1964).....	22, 26
<i>People v. Harrison</i> , 85 N.Y. 2d 794 (1995)	24
<i>People v. Lard</i> , 45 A.D.3d 1331 (4th Dep't. 2007)	19
<i>People v. McDonough</i> , 87 A.D.2d 727 (3rd Dep't. 1982)	19
<i>People v. Montgomery</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 130 (1969)	25, 26
<i>People v. Morales</i> , Ind. No. 2094/99, 2003 WL 1093005 (Sup. Ct. N. Y. Cty. Jan. 21, 2003)	19
<i>People v. Peguero</i> , 265 A.D.2d 941 (4th Dep't. 1999).....	19
<i>People v. Pollenz</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 264 (1986).....	24
<i>People v. Shaw</i> , 237 A.D.2d 995 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep't. 1997).....	22, 26
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 265 A.D.2d 941 (4th Dep't. 1999)	19
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 37 (1979)	19
<i>People v. Yavru-Sakuk</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 56 (2002)	24
<i>State v. Altman</i> , 438 A.2d 576 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1981).....	18

Board of Immigration Appeals Cases

<i>Matter of Armendarez</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 646 (BIA 2008)	23
<i>Matter of Cardenas</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 795 (BIA 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Johnson</i> , 2008 WL 2400962 (BIA May 30, 2008).....	20
<i>Matter of O---</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 539 (BIA 1957)	1, 28
<i>Matter of Ozkok</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 1988).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Matter of Polanco</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 894 (BIA 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Punu</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 224 (BIA 1988)	14, 30
<i>Matter of Shah</i> , 2008 WL 5181786 (BIA Nov. 21, 2008)	20
<i>Matter of Thomas</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 20 (BIA 1995)	28

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2)	3
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	<i>passim</i>

State Statutes

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.10 (McKinney 2005).....	15
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 450.10 (McKinney 2005).....	11, 24
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 460.70 (McKinney 2005).....	12
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 470.15 (McKinney 2005).....	14
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 460.10 (McKinney 2005).....	9, 11
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 460.30 (McKinney 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 140.30 (McKinney 2005).....	4

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(g)3
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)3
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)3
8 C.F.R. § 1003.38(a)3
8 C.F.R. § 1240.153

State Regulations

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 600.812
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 670.312
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 670.612
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 670.12(b)12
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 670.12(c)12
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 670.12(d)12
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 699.1112

Other Authorities

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996)14, 30
Labe M. Richman, *Deported Defendants: Challenging Convictions From
Outside U.S?* N.Y.L.J. (June 14, 2006) (col. 4)22, 26
